

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

TAYLOR CHRISTOPHER
SMITH,

Defendant–Appellant.

Woodbury County
Case No. FECR111571

S. CT. NO. 24–0053

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN ANDREASEN, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MARY K. CONROY
Assistant Appellate Defender
mconroy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement	7
Nature of the Case	7
Statement of the Facts	8
Argument	
I. The district court abused its discretion when it sentenced Smith because the record establishes the court was unaware the minimum fine that applied to the offense was \$1000, not \$1370. Resentencing is required.....	12
II. The district court’s order prohibiting the use and possession of firearms, offensive weapons, and ammunition violates Smith’s rights under the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	20
III. The district court’s order prohibiting the use and possession of firearms, offensive weapons, and ammunition violates Smith’s rights under the Article I, section 1A of the Iowa Constitution	27
Conclusion	31
Request for Nonoral Submission	32
Certificate of Compliance	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..	22–23, 25
Hensler v. City of Davenport, 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	29
Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2019)	25–26, 30–31
Konigsberg v. State Bar of Calif., 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	24
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23
New York Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	22, 24–26
Range v. Att’y Gen., 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc), petition for cert. filed, ___ U.S.L.W. ____ (U.S. Oct. 5, 2023)	26
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	12
State v. Boley, 23–0854, 2024 WL 707460 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb 21, 2024)	20
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	21, 28
State v. Buchanan, 604 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2000)	30
State v. Buck, 275 N.W.2d 194 (Iowa 1979)	13
State v. Chrisman, 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994)	17
State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998)	12
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)	12

State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	19
State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989).....	19
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	21, 27
State v. Letscher, 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016).....	21, 27
State v. Louisell, 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015)	15
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535, 538 (Iowa 2007)	21, 28
State v. Pearson, 876 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2016).....	21, 27
State v. Rupp, 282 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1979).....	28–29
State v. Shanahan, 712 N.W.2d 121, 131 (Iowa 2006)	21, 28
State v. Thacker, 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015)	12
State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	13, 19
State v. Thompson, 494 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1992).....	13
State v. Washington, 356 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984).....	19
State v. Wilson, 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980).....	12
State v. Wong, 01–1708, 2003 WL 183332 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2003)	20
United States v. Duarte, 101 F.4th 657(9th Cir. 2024)...	26
United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, 143 S.Ct. 2688 (U.S. June 30, 2023).....	24

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend II..... 21–22, 25
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1A..... 28–29

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 4.13(2) (2024) 16
Iowa Code § 709.4(1)(b)(2)(d) 31
Iowa Code § 901.5 (2023) 13
Iowa Code § 902.9(d) (2019) 15
Iowa Code § 902.9(e) 16
Iowa Code § 911.1(1) (2019) 17
Iowa Code § 911.1(1) (2024) 17
Iowa Code § 911.2B(1) (2019) 17
Iowa Code 911.2B(1) (2024)..... 17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2023) 12

Other Authorities:

2020 Iowa Legis. Serv. ch. 1074 § 18 (S.F. 457) (West)... 17
2020 Iowa Legis. Serv. ch. 1074 § 45 (S.F. 457) (West)... 15
2020 Iowa Legis. Serv. ch. 1074 § 93 (S.F. 457) (West)... 15
